

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AMARAVATHIMAIN CASE No: **CRIMINAL PETITION No.3752 OF 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	07.04.2025	1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was arraigned as accused in POCSO S.C. No.30 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, Eluru District, Eluru. 3. The learned counsel further submits that the petitioner has been falsely implicated in the case, and that the alleged victims, in their statements recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. have not made anything adverse to the petitioner. The learned counsel submits that the petitioner has been implicated in the case at the behest of L.W.3. 4. Perused the record. 5. There shall be stay of appearance of the petitioner in POCSO S.C. No.30 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual	

		Offences Act, 2012, Eluru District, Eluru, except on dates when the petitioner's presence is required, as directed by the learned Magistrate, for the purpose of the trial. 6. The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve personal notice on the 2nd respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry. 7. Post on 23.06.2025. JUSTICE HARINATH.N BV	
--	--	--	--