

[3457]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3752 OF 2025



Between:

Sri Veerabathini Devadatha Sampath Kumar M.Sc., M.A., B.Ed,
S/o.Azaraiah, Aged 59 years, Biology School Assistant Z.P.Girls High
School, Chintalapudi V and M, R/o.D.No.5-63, Seethanagaram Village
and Post-534460 Chintalapudi Mandal, Eluru District, Aadhaar No.7167
4094 1895 Mobile No.80744 73468 E-Mail ID sampathveerabathini @
gmail .com

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravathi. Through SHO, Chintalapudi Police Station.
2. Sri M.Chakradhara Rao (De-Facto Complainant), S/o.Sarava Rao, Aged 59 years. Head Master, Z.P.Girls High School, Chintalapudi V &M Mobile No.94404 96799

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 / Old Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Prosecution launched in POCSO.S.C.No.30/2025, on the file of the Special Judge under

Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act-2012, Eluru District, Eluru in Crime No.312/2024, of Chintalapudi Police Station, dt. 15/09/2024, U/s.75 of BNS, 2023, U/s.9(f) R/w.10 of POCSO Act, 2012, filed against the Petitioner/Accused, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 / Old Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings, Including, appearance of the Petitioner/Accused in POCSO.S.C.No.30/2025, on the file of the Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act-2012, Eluru District, Eluru in Crime No.312/2024, of Chintalapudi Police Station, dt. 15/09/2024, U/s.75 of BNS, 2023, U/s.9(f) R/w.10 of POCSO Act, 2012, pending disposal of the Quash Petition, in the interest of justice.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G RONALD RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was arraigned as accused in POCSO S.C. No.30 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, Eluru District, Eluru.
3. The learned counsel further submits that the petitioner has been falsely implicated in the case, and that the alleged victims, in their statements recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. have not made anything adverse to the petitioner. The learned counsel submits that the petitioner has been implicated in the case at the behest of L.W.3.
4. Perused the record.

5. There shall be stay of appearance of the petitioner in POCSO S.C. No.30 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, Eluru District, Eluru, except on dates when the petitioner's presence is required, as directed by the learned Magistrate, for the purpose of the trial.
6. The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve personal notice on the 2nd respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.
7. Post on 23.06.2025."

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The Special Judge under Speedy Trial of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, Eluru District, Eluru.
2. The Station House Officer, Chintalapudi Police Station, Eluru District.
3. Sri M.Chakradhara Rao (De-Facto Complainant), S/o.Sarava Rao, Aged 59 years. Head Master, Z.P.Girls High School, Chintalapudi V &M Mobile No.94404 96799. (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. G RONALD RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:07/04/2025

Post on 23.06.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.3752 of 2025

STAY OF APPEARANCE

