



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3521]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3752/2025

Between:

1. SRI VEERABATHINI DEVADATHA SAMPATH KUMAR,
S/O. AZARAIAH, AGED 59 YEARS, BIOLOGY SCHOOL ASSISTANT
Z.P. GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL, CHINTALAPUDI V AND M, R/O.D.NO.5-
63, SEETHANAGARAM VILLAGE AND POST-534460 CHINTALAPUDI
MANDAL, ELURU DISTRICT, AADHAAR NO.7167 4094 1895 MOBILE
NO.80744 73468 E-MAIL ID SAMPATHVEERABATHINI@GMAIL
M.SC., M.A..B.ED

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT AT AMARAVATHI. THROUGH SHO,
CHINTALAPUDI POLICE STATION.

2. SRI M CHAKRADHARA RAO DEFACTO COMPLAINANT,
S/O. SARAVA RAO, AGED 59 YEARS. HEAD MASTER, Z.P. GIRLS
HIGH SCHOOL, CHINTALAPUDI V AND M MOBILE NO.94404 96799

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

1. G RONALD RAJU

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the CriminalPetition.

2. Permission is accorded.
3. In the result, the CriminalPetition is dismissed as withdrawn.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall stand closed.

DR. Y. LAKSHMANA RAO, J

Date: 21.04.2026

PRA

45

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION No.3752 of 2025

Date:21.04.2026

PRA